City of Fairfax

Ordinance 452

An Ordinance Amending City Code Chapter 253 Regulating Water and Sewers

WHEREAS, the City previously adopted ordinances regulating the requirements of private connections to the City's water and sewer lines, which are now codified as City Code Chapter 253;

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined a change to the regulation of private sewer connections is desired;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF FAIRFAX ORDAINS:

- 1. City Code Chapter 253-12 is hereby amended as follows:
- B. Upon discovery of a discharge in violation of § 253-8, the appropriate representative or employee shall report the matter to the City Clerk-Treasurer, who shall issue notice to the owner of the property which identifies the improper discharge. The property owner must correct the improper discharge condition, within 30 days of the notice, unless an extension of time is granted by the City Council.

John of Bunks

Adopted by the City Council this 10th day of September, 2024.

Attest:

City Clerk/Administrator